Adjustment 3) Reclassification of software licences to intangible assets

Under UK GAAP historically, software costs (including licences) were included in tangible fixed assets. FRS 102 does not specify the
classification of these costs, which may either be treated as a tangible asset associated with the cost of hardware or an intangible
asset based on the right to use the licence purchase. The directors have considered the nature of this expenditure and believes this
to be a purchase of the right to use certain technology assets as opposed to an inherent enhancement to the cost of hardware.
Accordingly, the asset has been reclassified as an intangible fixed asset. There is no profit and loss impact.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016 (continued)

34

21	Explanation of transition to FRS 102 (continued)
Notes to the reconciliation of group net assets on transition (1 April 2014)

Notes to the reconciliation of group net assets for the year end 2015

2
£’000

2
£’000

At 1 April
2014 as

restated
£’000

At 31 March
2015 as

restated
£’000

1
£’000

1
£’000

3
£’000

3
£’000

At 1 April
2014 as

reported
£’000

At 31 March
2015 as

reported
£’000

Intangible fixed assets	 -	 -	 -	 542	 542

Tangible fixed assets	 4,576	 -	 -	 (542)	 4,034

Current assets	 15,290	 2,851	 212	 -	 18,353

Creditors due in less than one year	 (17,189)	 -	 (212)	 -	 (17,401)

Creditors due in greater than one year	 (1,677)	 -	 -	 -	 (1,677)

Provisions	 (1,000)	 -	 -	 -	 (1,000)

Pension liability provision	 -	 (2,851)	 -	 -	 (2,851)

Net assets and reserves	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Intangible fixed assets	 -	 -	 -	 1,056	 1,056

Tangible fixed assets	 4,243	 -	 -	 (1,056)	 3,187

Current assets	 21,477	 2,740	 240	 -	 24,457

Creditors due in less than one year	 (21,797)	 -	 (240)	 -	 (22,037)

Creditors due in greater than one year	 (2,165)	 -	 -	 -	 (2,165)

Provisions	 (1,758)	 -	 -	 -	 (1,758)

Pension liability provision	 -	 (2,740)	 -	 -	 (2,740)

Net assets and reserves	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016 (continued)

35

21	Explanation of transition to FRS 102 (continued)
Notes to the reconciliation of consolidated profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2015

2
£’000

At 31 March
2015 as

restated
£’000

1
£’000

3
£’000

At 31 March
2015 as

reported
£’000

Turnover	 96,094	 (111)	 28	 -	 96,011

Administrative expenses	 (96,094)	 151	 (28)	 -	 (95,971)

Interest payable	 -	 (40)	 -	 -	 (40)

Profit or loss on ordinary activities
before and after taxation	 -	 -	 -	 -	   -

2
£’000

At 1 April
2014 as

restated
£’000

1
£’000

3
£’000

At 1 April
2014 as

reported
£’000

Intangible fixed assets	 -	 -	 -	 542	 542

Tangible fixed assets	 4,116	 -	 -	 (542)	 3,574

Investment in subsidiary	 921	 -	 -	 -	 921

Current assets	 9,097	 2,851	 212	 -	 12,160

Creditors due in less than one year	 (14,134)	 (1,637)	 (212)	 -	 (15,983)

Pension liability	 -	 (1,214)	 -	 -	 (1,214)

Net assets and reserves	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Notes to the reconciliation of company net assets on transition (1 April 2014)

Notes to the reconciliation of company net assets for the 2015 year end

2
£’000

At 31 March
2015 as

restated
£’000

1
£’000

3
£’000

At 31 March
2015 as

reported
£’000

Intangible fixed assets	 -	 -	 -	 1,056	 1,056

Tangible fixed assets	 3,892	 -	 -	 (1,056)	 2,836

Investment in subsidiary	 921	 -	 -	 -	 921

Current assets	 14,939	 2,740	 240	 -	 17,919

Creditors due in less than one year	 (19,752)	 (1,442)	 (240)	 -	 (21,434)

Pension liability	 -	 (1,298)	 -	 -	 (1,298)

Net assets and reserves	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016 (continued)

36

22	Operating costs breakdown
2015

£’000
2016

£’000Note

Personnel

Premises

Investment management

Employee costs	 5	 59,772	 41,367

Directors’ emoluments and expenses	 6	 591	 561

Recruitment, training and welfare		  2,200	 2,070

			   62,563		  43,998

Rents, rates, service charges and utilities		  3,314	 2,878

Depreciation and maintenance		  287	 602

Dilapidation costs		  1,567	 -

			   5,168	 3,480

Securities research		  9,451	 9,578